Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT** NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: **ASSIGNMENT**

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Morton M. Mower	11/16/2006

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	MR3 Medical, LLC		
Street Address:	855 Village Center Drive		
City:	North Oaks		
State/Country:	y: MINNESOTA		
Postal Code: 55127			

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	60439206	
Application Number:	10754887	
PCT Number:	US0400542	
Application Number:	60575121	
Application Number:	60575120	
Application Number:	11141403	
PCT Number:	US0519089	
Application Number:	60814734	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (703)391-2901

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 703-391-2900

Email: aoberst@globe-ip.com

Correspondent Name: Roberts Mardula & Wertheim LLC

Address Line 1: 11800 Sunrise Valley Drive

Suite 1000 Address Line 2:

PATENT

REEL: 018538 FRAME: 0077

500181887

Address Line 4: Reston, VIRGINIA 20191			
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	2206		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jon L. Roberts, Ph.D., J.D.		
Total Attachments: 4 source=Assignment - M. Mower to MR3 Medical.11.16.06#page1.tif source=Assignment - M. Mower to MR3 Medical.11.16.06#page2.tif source=Assignment - M. Mower to MR3 Medical.11.16.06#page3.tif source=Assignment - M. Mower to MR3 Medical.11.16.06#page4.tif			

PATENT REEL: 018538 FRAME: 0078

IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

ASSIGNMENT Pursuant to 37 CFR § 3.56

I, Morton M. Mower, residing at 3908 N. Charles Street, Apt. 1001, Baltimore, Maryland 21218, for good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto MR3 Medical, LLC, a limited liability company organized under the laws of the State of Delaware, having its office at 855 Village Center Drive, North Oaks, Minnesota 55127 (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), the entire right, title and interest, together with all rights of priority, in and to all my inventions described and/or claimed in the patent applications and granted patents listed on the attached Appendix A, as well as all divisional and continuation applications claiming priority therefrom and all foreign counterparts thereof, including any application filed in the Patent Cooperation Treaty ("PCT") and any national stage filing resulting from any such PCT filing, together with all patents issuing on any of the aforesaid applications, the same to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, to the full ends of the terms of all said patents therefor which may be granted.

I HEREBY AUTHORIZE ASSIGNEE to make application for and to receive patents for said inventions in any foreign countries in its own name, or in my name, at its election.

AND I HEREBY COVENANT AND AGREE that I will execute or procure any further necessary assurance of title to said inventions and any patents which may issue therefore and that I will, at any time, upon the request and at the expense of ASSIGNEE deliver any testimony in any legal proceedings and execute all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said inventions or any patents which may be granted therefore in ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives, and that I will, at any time, upon the request and at the expense of the ASSIGNEE execute any continuations, divisions, reissues, or any other additional applications for patents for said inventions or any part or parts thereof, all of which applications and any patents issuing thereof are hereby assigned to ASSIGNEE, and will make all rightful oaths, and do all lawful acts requisite for procuring the same therein, without further

1 of 2

Atty. Docket No. 2206

compensation, but at the expense of ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.

AND I HEREBY AUTHORIZE AND REQUEST the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States for said inventions, resulting from any of the aforesaid applications to ASSIGNEE.

WITNESS MY HAND and seal this 169	day of NOVEMBER, 2006.
STATE OF VIRGINIA	Morton M. Mower
me known, and known by me to be the same person instrument, and acknowledged that he executed the sa	
Forth. JON L. ROBERTS Notary Public Correspondent of Virginia By Canadaska Explore September 30, 2009	Notary Public
My commission expires: [This Assignment End	os With This Page]

APPENDIX A

PATENTS TO BE ASSIGNED

RMW REF.	APPL. No.	COUNTRY	PATENT NO./ PUBL. NO.	FILING DATE	TITLE
2206- 012P	60/439,206	USA		10-Jan 2003	System and Method for Breaking Re-Entrant Circuits by Enhancing Conduction Induced by Cooling Cardiac Tissue
2206- 012	10/754,887	USA	US20060241707A9	10-Jan 2004	System and Method for Breaking Reentry Circuits by Cooling Cardiac Tissue
2206- 012PCT	PCT/US04/00542	PCT		12-Jan 2004	Breaking Reentry Circuits by Cooling Cardiac Tissue
2206- 012CA	2,512,968	Canada		12-Jan 2004	System and Method for Breaking Reentry Circuits by Cooling Cardiac Tissue
2206- 012CN	200480003801.8	China	CN1747764A	12-Jan 2004	Breaking Reentry Circuits by Cooling Cardiac Tissue
2206- 012DE	112004000135.8	Germany	112004000135T5	12-Jan 2004	System and Method for Breaking Reentry Circuits by Cooling Cardiac Tissue
2206- 012HK	06108987.2	Hong Kong	1088570A	10-Jan 2004	Breaking Reentry Circuits by Cooling Cardiac Tissue
2206- 012IL	Pending	Israel		06-July- 2005	System and Method for Breaking Reentry Circuits by Cooling Cardiac Tissue
2206- 012RU	2005125369	Russian Federation		12-Jan 2004	System and Method for Breaking Reentry Circuits by Cooling Cardiac Tissue
2206- 013P	60/575,121	USA		28-May- 2004	System and Method for Managing Detrimental Cardiac Remodeling
2206- 013P2	60/575,120	USA		28-May- 2004	System and Method for Managing Detrimental Cardiac Remodeling
2206- 013	11/141,403	USA		31-May- 2005	System and Method for Managing Detrimental Cardiac Remodeling
2206- 013PCT	PCT/US05/19089	PCT	WO2005/118062	31-May- 2005	System and Method for Managing Detrimental Cardiac Remodeling
2206- 013CA	Pending	Canada		31-May- 2005	System and Method for Managing Detrimental Cardiac Remodeling
2206- 013EP	Pending	EPO		31-May- 2005	System and Method for Managing Detrimental Cardiac Remodeling
2206- 013MX	Pending	Mexico	:	31-May- 2005	System and Method for Managing Detrimental Cardiac Remodeling

	2206-	60/814,734	USA	19-June-	System and Method for Reducing
	014P			2006	Stroke Work in an Artificially
-					Paced Heart